In force as of 02.07.2021:

In section I. ACCOUNTS, A. Current Accounts the following changes are made:

I. ACCOUNTS					
A	Current Accounts	BGN	FOREIGN CURRENCY		
	2 Maintenance fee (per month):				
Old	payroll current account*	BGN 2.00	EUR/USD 1.00		
	* The monthly maintenance fee applicable for payroll current accounts opened in local or foreign currency is valid for payroll current accounts opened in acquired by Eurobank Bulgaria AD – Piraeus Bank Bulgaria AD.				
	payroll current account*	BGN 2.75	EUR/USD 1.40		
New	 payroll current account with executed min. 2 debit card transactions during the previuos calendar month, incl. via One Wallet by Postbank* 	BGN 2.25	EUR/USD 1.15		
	* The monthly maintenance fee applicable for payroll current accounts opened in local or foreign acquired by Eurobank Bulgaria AD – Piraeus Bank Bulgaria AD.	currency is valid for payroll current	accounts opened in the		

In section **II. COMPLEX BANKING SERVICES, A. My Banking Program** the following changes are made:

		EX BANKING SERVICES	
A	MY	BANKING PROGRAM	BGN
	1	Opening of current account in BGN Program "My Banking" without / with payroll	BGN 2.00 / BGN 1.00
Old	2	Maintenance fee (per month) for basic current account Program "My Banking" without / with payroll	BGN 4.80 / BGN 3.90
	2	Maintenance fee (per month)	
		current account Program "My Banking" without / with payroll	BGN 4.80
New		current account Program "My Banking" with payroll and executed min. 3 debit card transactions during the previous calendar month, incl. via One Wallet by Postbank	BGN 3.90
	3	Issuing of debit card Debit MasterCard / Visa Classic on basic current account Program "My Banking" *	free of charge / BGN 5.00
		* Visa Classic is issued as an extra and/or following debit card and respective fees are applicable.	
	4	Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card Debit MasterCard / Visa Classic, issued to basic current account Program "My Banking"	free of charge
Removed	5	Opening of one additional current account in EUR or USD to Program "My Banking"	free of charge
Removed	6	Maintenance fee (per month) for the additional account in EUR or USD to Program "My Banking"	free of charge
Old	7	Three utility payments via Universal Payer	free of charge
New	7	Three utility bill payments via Universal Payer or E-Banking/ M-Banking	free of charge
	8	Transfers within the Bank ordered from the basic current account Program "My Banking"	free of charge
Old		to another account of the same customer - ordered at Bank's branch	free of charge
Old		to another account of the same customer - ordered via E-banking	free of charge
		to another account of the same customer - ordered via Phone Banking	free of charge
	8	Transfers within the Bank ordered from the basic current account Program "My Banking"	
		to another account of the same customer ordered via E-Banking/M-Banking	free of charge
New		to another customer's account ordered_via E-Banking/ M-Banking	free of charge
		 Standing order (per month) initiated from basic current account of "My Banking" program to loan servicing account of the same customer, opened in BGN 	free of charge
	9	Registration of Internet Banking	free of charge
	10	Maintenance fee (per month) of Internet Banking	free of charge
	11	Cash withdrawal from ATM of the Bank with debit card Debit MasterCard / VISA Classic, issued to basic current account Program "My Banking" **	free of charge
	12	Three notifications through SMS or other electroic messages for debit card transactions/ account operations initiated from basic current account Program "My Banking" **	free of charge
	13	Sales Fee for buying mutual fund units in BGN/EUR/USD in case investing through Regular Investment Plan. ** The preference is valid only for the amount/s signed with Regular Investment Application and for the respective fund/s. For investments in funds and amounts other than those in the Regular Investment Plan, the fees applied are according to the Tariff of the bank.	free of charge
		** valid only for payroll accounts	
	14	Closing of Program "My Banking" ***	BGN 10.00
		*** The fee is collected only in case the account was opened less than 6 months ago	

In section **II. COMPLEX BANKING SERVICES, C. My Family Program** the following changes are made:

	_	LEX BANKING SERVICES	
	MY	FAMILY PROGRAM	BGN
	1	Opening of current account in BGN Program "My Family" w ithout / w ith payroll	BGN 4.00 / BGN 3.00
Old	2	Maintenance fee (per month) for basic current account Program "My Family" w ithout / w ith payroll	BGN 7.85 / BGN 6.95
	2	Maintenance fee (per month)	
		current account Program "My Family" w ithout / w ith payroll	BGN 7.85
New		current account Program "My Family" with payroll and executed min. 3 debit card transactions during the previous calendar month, incl. via One Wallet by Postbank	BGN 6.95
		Issuing of debit card Debit MasterCard / Visa Classic on basic current account Program "My Family":	
	3	main card	free of charge
		extra and/or following card	free of charge
		Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card Debit MasterCard / Visa Classic, issued to basic current account Program "My Family"	
	4	main card	free of charge
		extra and/or following card	free of charge
	5	Opening of one additional current account in EUR or USD Program "My Family"	free of charge
	6	Maintenance fee (per month) for the additional account in EUR or USD Program "My Family"	free of charge
	7	Opening of one current account in BGN to another holder Program "My Family"	free of charge
	8	Maintenance fee (per month) for current account in BGN to another holder Program "My Family"	free of charge
	9	Issuing of debit card Debit MasterCard on current account in BGN to another holder Program "My Family"	free of charge
	10	Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card Debit MasterCard issued to current account in BGN to another holder Program "My Family"	free of charge
Old	11	Three utility payments via Universal Payer	free of charge
New	11	Five utility bill payments via Universal Payer or E-Banking/ M-Banking	free of charge
	12	Registration of Internet Banking	free of charge
	13	Maintenance fee (per month) of Internet Banking	free of charge
	14	Maintenance fee (per month) for servicing of current account opened for a loan to Program "My Family"	free of charge
Old	15	Standing order (per month) initiated from basic current account of "My Family" program to loan servicing account of the same customer, opened in BGN	free of charge
	15	Transfers within the Bank ordered from the basic current account of Program "My Family"	
		to another account of the same customer ordered via E-Banking/ M-Banking	free of charge
New		to another customer's account ordered via E-Banking/ M-Banking	free of charge
		 standing order (per month) initiated from basic current account of "My Family" program to loan servicing account of the same customer, opened in BGN 	free of charge
	16	Cash withdrawal from ATM of the Bank with debit card Debit MasterCard/ VISA Classic, issued to basic current account Program "My Family" *	free of charge
	17	Three notifications through SMS or other electronic messages for debit card transactions/ account operations initiated from basic current account Program "My Family" *	free of charge
	18	Sales Fee for buying mutual fund units in BGN/EUR/USD in case investing through Regular Investment Plan. * The preference is valid only for the amount signed with Regular Investment Application and for the respective fund. For investments in funds and amounts other than those in the Regular Investment Plan, the fees applied are according to the Tariff of the bank.	free of charge
		* valid only for payroll accounts	
	19	Closing of Program "My Family" **	BGN 10.00
	1	** The fee is collected only in case the account was opened less than 6 months ago	<u></u>

In section II. COMPLEX BANKING SERVICES, I. Piraeus Payroll package for individuals the following changes are made:

l	Pi	Piraeus Payroll package for individuals*	
		*As of 18.11.2019 Piraeus Payroll package for individuals is no longer offered. Fees and commissions are applicable to the already open product packages.	
	1	Monthly fee	BGN 3.79
	2	Maintenance fee (monthly) for Saving or Card account "Salary" (in BGN)	free of charge
	3	Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card, issued to Saving or Card account "Salary"	free of charge
Old	4	ATM cash withdrawal in Bulgaria with debit card, issued to Saving or Card account "Salary"	free of charge
New	4	Cash withdrawal from ATM of the bank with debit card, issued to Saving or Card account "Salary"	free of charge
	5	Notifications through SMS or other electronic message for debit card transactions with debit card, issued to Saving or Card account "Salary"	free of charge
	6	Utility payments via Universal Payer or Internet banking executed from the basic Saving or Card account "Salary"	free of charge
	7	Closing of Piraeus Payroll package for individuals	free of charge

In section II. COMPLEX BANKING SERVICES, J. Piraeus Daily Banking package Standard for individuals the following changes are made:

J	Piı	raeus Daily Banking package Standard for individuals*	BGN	
		* As of 18.11.2019 Piraeus Daily Banking package Standard for individuals is no longer offered. Fees and commissions are applicable to the already open product packages.		
	1	Monthly fee	BGN 2.39	
	2	Maintenance fee (monthly) for Saving or Current account (in BGN or EUR)	free of charge	
	3	Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card , issued to Saving or Current account	free of charge	
Removed	4	Cash withdrawal from ATM of the Bank with debit card, issued to Saving or Current account	free of charge	
	5	Notifications though SMS or other electronic message for debit card transactions with debit card, issued to Saving or Current account	free of charge	
	6	Utility payments via Universal Payer or Internet banking executed from the basic Saving or Current account	free of charge	
	7	Closing of Piareus Daily Banking package Standard for individuals	free of charge	

In section II. COMPLEX BANKING SERVICES, K. Piraeus Daily Banking package Plus for individuals the following changes are made:

K	Pir	aeus Daily Banking package Plus for individuals*	BGN	
		*As of 18.11.2019 Piraeus Daily Banking package Plus for individuals is no longer offered. Fees and commissions are applicable to the already open product packages.		
	1	Monthly fee	BGN 3.89	
	2	Maintenance fee (monthly) for saving or current account (in BGN or EUR)	free of charge	
	3	Maintenance fee (monthly) for debit card , issued to saving or current account	free of charge	
Old	4	ATM cash withdrawal in Bulgaria with debit card, issued to saving or current account	free of charge	
New	4	Cash withdrawal from ATM of the bank with debit card, issued to saving or current account	free of charge	
	5	Notifications through SMS or other electrnic message for debit card transactions with debit card, issued to saving or current account	free of charge	
	6	Utility payments via Universal Payer or Internet banking executed from the basic saving or current account	free of charge	
	7	Closing of Piareus Daily Banking package Plus for individuals	free of charge	